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Dr. Alfred Bader
924 East Juneau, Suite 622
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
Phone: 414/277-0730
Fax: 414/277-0709
E-mail: baderfa@execpc.com

A Chemist Helping Chemists
October 6, 2000

Ms. Judith Brown, Director of Development
Office of Advancement

Summerhill

Queen’s University

Kingston, Ontario K7L 3N6

CANADA

Dear Judith,

Among the highlights of our happy days at Queen’s last month was our
getting to know you as a person. When Sarah Dalton left we wondered who
could take the place of such a caring person, and now we know: it is you.

First of all, please accept Isabel’s and my thanks for all your help.
Now please let me summarize our discussions:

1. You will let us know the starting dates of each of the fourteen bursaries,
scholarships and fellowships we have funded.

2. You will change the name of Capital Account [ llllllllto The Bader Chair
in Northern Baroque Art. It may well be that the University will allow us
to fund a Chair in Southern Baroque Art.

Also, you will let me know what the $15,000 transferred to | IEEEvas
used for, presumably by Professor Volker Manuth.

3. The Herbert and Stella Overton Award in Music, Account | IIEscems
to be quite mixed up. Page 166 describing this award says there are two
such at $1200 each, yet the statement says that $8800 was distributed.







Ms. Judith Brown
October 6, 2000
Page Two

4. You know how unhappy we are about the Bader Fellowships in Art
History, Account Il , where none was given last year at all. Of
course I know that Professor Hoeniger is trying hard to improve this
situation.

The statement says that Kim Muir received $12,000 for this academic
year. Should she not receive considerably more? Perhaps the $12,000 is
just the first installment. Please advise.

5. The Herbert and Stella Overton Prize in Drama, Account | IGczcB, is
described as having a value of $1,000, yet next year’s projected income is
only $914.

Should we improve the capital slightly to increase income above $1,000?

You know how taken aback we were to learn that several of the Awards can
be given only to students from the Province of Ontario. This was never said
to us, nor is it spelled out to the students coming from other provinces or
abroad. Only about 80% of the Queen’s students come from Ontario, and the
University has been trying to give special awards to the 20% from out of
Ontario. In order to help with these efforts of the University to award
scholarships and bursaries fairly to non-Ontario students, we left you a
cheque for US $100,000. Please do send me a receipt for that and also for the
cheque for US $100,000 which we left for the David C. Smith Fellowship in
Economics.

Of course most of what I have detailed here parallels your September 22nd
three page memo.

With all good wishes from Isabel and myself I remain

Yours sincerely,

Lot

a
Alfred Bader
www.alfredbader.com

AB/az/enc.

P.S. You will be amused by the lengthy response I received from Hartland
J.A. Paterson.































































































































FAX FROM: Dr. Alfred Bader
924 East Juneau Avenue
Astor Hotel -Suite 622
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Ph: (414) 277-0730
Fax: (414) 277-0709

e-mail: baderfa@execpc.com

A Chemist Helping Chemists
March 25, 1999

TO: Ms. Sarah Dalton, Dept. of Development Page 1 of _3__
Mr. Tom Thayer, Director, Financial Services
Queen’s University

FAX #: 613-533-2067 and 613-533-6433

Dear Sarah and Tom,

As you know, Isabel has funded a number of awards but the accounting looks so difficult
to us that we would like to discuss these one by one.

We would like to begin with the Herbert & Stella Overton Awards in Music, capital

account HIIEGN .

Isabel believes that the first funding for the Award in Music was given in 1995, not in
1997, with a gift of US $10,000.

In 1996 a student, Blackman, won the Award.

Then in March of 1997, Isabel gave an additional US $10,000 and that should have been
matched by Ontario.

A student, Melanie Thompson, won the award in 1997.

Then in March of 1998, Isabel gave an additional US $20,000 and that also should have
been matched by Ontario.

Thus, Isabel gave a total of US $40,000. US 830,000 should have come in as matching
funds from Ontario for a total of US $70,000. That, however, is not in accord with the
sheet you sent, copy attached.

Where did we go wrong?

As you know, we have established Awards at many Universities and generally we receive
an accounting showing the initial sum plus income minus Awards given, and then
showing the balance at year end.













Overton Prize in Music Fund

Gifts contributed to this permanent fund are consolidated with the capital gifts of other donors and invested as part of Queen’s
University’s pooled endowment fund (PEF). The investment objectives and guidelines, the choice of fund managers, and the payout
and expense policies applicable to the pooled endowment fund are determined by the Board of Trustees’ Investment Committee
(see information sheet attached). All numbers are rounded to the nearest dollar. )

I Status of your Fund’s Capital Account: NS
Book Value
Total of contributions to capital account since inception.

Beginning balance - May 1, 1997 ' SIS 679
OSOTF matching contribution [BG
New gifts to the capital account - May 1, 1997 - April 30, 1998
. Personal contribution(s) $28,174.,
. OSOTF matching contribution(s) $ 20.000.*
. New contributions total:

$ 48,174.
Balance in Capital Account - April 30, 1998 $ 74,708.
Market Value

Value of capital account reflecting investment appreciation credited since inception.

Held as 34,913 units, which had a value of $ 2.30/unit on April 30, 1998. $ 80,300.

Projected Payout to Income Account
Based on the Board approved “payout rate” of $0.10 per unit

1998/99 projected income based on 34,913 units @ $ 0.10 per unit $ 3,491.

Il Status of your Fund’s Income Account: -

Income Account Activity:
Reflects income paid to the account for charitable purposes specified in the fund’s terms of reference.

Opening Balance - May 1, 1997 ($582.)
. Income credited to account based on
1997/98 “payout rate” $ 761.
. Income credited to account calculated on new gift activity
in the period $ 756.
. Award administration (G250
Total available for disbursement through April 30, 1998 $ 910.

* OSOTF match of $8,174.00 credited to account 840 077 in 1998/1999 fiscal year. This amount will
be reported in next year's Endowed Fund Report for fiscal period May 1/98 to April 30/99.















